
. -  . . f - > . . ,  ' -  , _  . .  .. I-I~:.'L;.-:~, . ., , I _ . _ I  BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

i 0  OCT I 3  Ail IO: 39 
In re: Natural gas conservation cost recovery. I DOCKET NO. 100004-GU 

, , . , . .  ~ . . ~  
I;,, / I  l:.>:!;tJ,< I DATED: October 13,2010 CLERK 

COMMISSION STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-10-0120-PCO-GU, filed February 26, 2010, the Staff of the 
Florida Public Service Commission files its Prehearing Statement. 

a. All Known Witnesses 

Staff does not intend to call any witnesses. 

b. All Known Exhibits 

Staff does not intend to sponsor any exhibits, but reserves the right to use exhibits for the 
purpose of cross-examination, 

C. Staffs Statement of Basic Position 

Staffs positions are preliminary and based on materials filed by the parties and on 
discovery. The preliminary positions are offered to assist the parties in preparing for the hearing. 
Staffs final positions will he based upon all the evidence in the record and may differ from the 
preliminary positions stated herein. 

d. Staffs Position on the Issues 

GENERIC CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: What are the final conservation cost recovery true-up amounts for the period 
January 2009 through December 2009? 

POSITION: 

Chesapeake (CUC) 
Florida City Gas (FCG) 
Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC) 
Indiantown Gas Company (Indiantown) $20,049 Overrecovery 
Peoples Gas System (PGS) 
St. Joe Natural Gas (SING) $122,530 Underrecovery 
Sebring Gas System, Inc. (Sebring) $10,658 Overrecovery 

Staff has no position at this time. 
Staff has no position at this time. 
Staff has no position at this time. 

Staff has no position at this time. 
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ISSUE 2: What are the total conservation cost recovery amounts to be collected during the 
period January 201 1 through December 201 I ?  

POSITION: 

Chesapeake (CUC) 
Florida City Gas (FCG) 
Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC) 
Indiantown Gas Company (Indiantown) 
Peoples Gas System (PGS) 
St. Joe Natural Gas (SJNG) 
Sebring Gas System, Inc. (Sebring) 

$638,244 
$4,347,811 
$2,260,2 15 

$6,63 1 
$6,184,356 

$186,834 
$42,5 16 

ISSUE 3: What are the conservation cost recovery factors for the period January 201 1 
through December 201 l ?  

POSITION: 

CUC Rate Class 
FTS-A 
FTS-B 
FTS-I 
FTS-2 

FTS-3 
FTS-2.1 

FTS-3.1 
FTS-4 
FTS-5 
FTS-6 
FTS-7 
FTS-8 
FTS-9 
FTS-IO 
FTS-11 
FTS-12 

ECCR Factor 
11.485 centsherm 
9.05 1 centdtherm 
7.962 centdtherm 
5.997 cents/therm 
3.53 1 centdtherm 
3.983 centshherm 
2.433 centdtherm 
2.081 centdtherm 
1.806 centdtherm 
1.539 centdtherm 
1.054 cents/therm 
0.942 centdtherm 
0.807 centshherm 
0.748 centskherm 
0.624 centskherm 
0.547 cents/therm 

In accordance with Order No. PSC-07-0427-TRF-GU, issued May 15, 2007, in Docket No, 
060675-GU, optional fixed rates are available to CUC customers in the following rate schedules: 
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CUC 

FCG 

FPUC 

Rate Class 
FTS-A 
FTS-B 
FTS-1 
FTS-2 
FTS-2.1 
FTS-3 
FTS-3.1 

Rate Class 
GS-1, GS-100, GS-220 
GS-600 
GS-1200 
GS-6000 
GS-25000 
GS-60000 
Gas Lights 
GS-120000 
GS-250000 

ECCR Factor (% per bill) 
0.98 
1.31 
1.66 
2.85 
4.69 
9.64 

15.10 

ECCR Factor 
10.753 centdtherm 
6.078 centdtherm 
3.858 centdtherm 
3.214 centdtherm 
3.196 centdtherm 
3.167 centdtherm 
6.191 centdtherm 
2.238 centdtherm 
2.105 centdtherm 

Rate Class ECCR Factor 
Residential 5.742 centshherm 
General Service 4.234 centdtherm 
LV Service & LV Transportation < 3.800 centdtherm 
50,000 
LV Transportation > 50,000 3.800 centdtherm 

Indiantown Rate Class 
TS-I 

TS-3 
TS-2 

TS-4 

PGS Rate Class 
RS 
RSSG 
SGS 
CSG 
GS-1 
GS-2 
GS-3 

ECCR Factor 
1.163 centdtherm 
0.192 centdtherm 
0.769 centdtherm 
0.075 centdtherm 

ECCR Factor 
4.135 centdtherm 
4.135 centdtherm 
2.828 centdtherm 
1.3 15 centdtherm 
1.3 15 centdtherm 
0.950 centdtherm 
0.786 cents/therm 



COMMISSION STAFF’S PREHEARING STATEMENT 

PAGE 4 
DOCKET NO. 100004-GU 

PGS 

SJNG 

Sebring 

Rate Class 

GS-5 
NGVS 
CSLS 

GS-4 

Rate Class 
RS-I 
RS-2 
RS-3 
GS-1 
GS-2 
FTS-4 

Rate Class 
TS-1 
TS-2 
TS-3 
TS-4 

ECCR Factor 
0.585 cents/therm 
0.43 1 centdtherm 
0.794 centshherm 
0.688 cents/therm 

ECCR Factor 
32.519 centdtherm 
20.316 cents/thenn 
15.080 centshherm 
13.359 cents/therm 
6.978 centdtherm 
3.189 cents/therm 

ECCR Factor 
14.035 centdtherm 
7.093 centdtherm 
5.065 centdtherm 
4.194 centshherm 

ISSUE 4: What should be the effective date of the new conservation cost recovery factors 
for billing purposes? 

POSITION: The factors should be effective beginning with the specified conservation cost 
recovery cycle and thereafter for the period January 2011 through December 
201 1. Billing cycles may start before January 1, 201 1, and the last cycle may be 
read after December 31, 201 1, so that each customer is billed for twelve months 
regardless of when the adjustment factor became effective. 

e. Stipulated Issues 

Staff is not aware of any stipulated issues at this time. 

f. Pending Motions 

Staff has no pending motions at this time. 

g. Pending Confidentiality Claims or Requests 

Staff has no pending confidentiality claims or requests at this time. 
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h. Obiections to Witness Oualifications as an Expert 

Staff has no objections to any witness’ qualifications as an expert in this proceeding. 

Compliance with Order No. PSC-10-0120-PCO-GU 

Staff has complied with all requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure entered in 

1. 

this docket. 

Respectfully submitted this 13th day of October, 2010 

ih5qG 
KATHERINE E. PLkMING 
SENIOR ATTOMY 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
Telephone: (850) 413-6218 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of COMMISSION STAFF'S PREHEARNG 

STATEMENT has been filed with Office of Commission Clerk and one copy has been furnished 

to the following by electronic and U.S. Mail, on this 13th day of October, 2010: 

Elizabeth WadelDavid Weaver 
AGL Resources, Inc. 
Ten Peachtree Place, Location 1470 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
Peoples Gas System 
P.O. Box 11 1 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 11 

Brian J. Powers 
Indiantown Gas Company 
P.O. Box 8 
Indiantown, FL 34956-0008 

Doc Horton 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
Post Office Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 323 17 

Melvin Williams 
Florida City Gas 
933 East 25th Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013-3498 

Beth Keating 
Akerman Senterfitt 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Ansley Watson, Jr. 
MacFarlane Ferguson & McMullen 
P.O. Box 1531 
Tampa, FL 33601-1531 

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia, 111 
Young van Assenderp, P.A. 
225 South Adams Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Mr. Stuart L. Shoaf 
St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 549 
Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549 

Jerry H. Melendy, Jr. 
Sebring Gas System, Inc. 
35 15 Highway 27 South 
Sebring, FL 33870-5452 
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Jason Van Hoffman 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

Thomas A. Geoffroy 
Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Corporation 
P.O. Box 960 
Winter Haven, FL 33882-0960 

/' VmQG 
kATHERlNE E. P'LXMING 
SENIOR ATTO& 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
Telephone: (850) 413-6218 


